AFN #2011178936 Recorded 08/29/2011 at 11:20 AM DocType: LM Filed by: FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE Page: 1 of 10 Auditor Timothy O. Todd Skamania County, WA

When Recorded Mail To:

First American Title

Loss Mitigation Title Services-LMTS
P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

Attn: LMTS

FAT Doc. No.: 6640773

County: SKAMANIA

Document Title(s)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Reference Number(s) of related documents:
2004152680

Additional Reference #’s on page 2
Grantor(s) (Last, First, and Middle Initial)

STRIZHKOV, SERGEY AND STRIZHKOV, DIANA
Additional Grantors on page 2

Grantee(s) (Last, First, and Middle Initial)
PNC BANK, NATIONAIL ASSCOCIATION

Additional Grantees on page 2

Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township, range,
guarter/ guarter)

A TRACT OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUART OF
SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN

Complete legal on page 9

- Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number
02051900131500

- Additional parcel #’s on page 2

THE AUDITOR/RECORDER WILL RELY ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM. THE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE INDEXING INFORMATION IS THAT OF THE DOCUMENT
PREPARER.




AFN #2011178936 Page: 2 of 10

This Docament Prepared By:
PNC MORTGAGE

3232 NEWMARK DRIVE
MIAMISBURG, OHIO 45342

"When recorded mail to: #:6640773
First American Titie [l 170 5 07 O DL
Loss Mitigation Title Services 11759.1
P.C. Box 27670
Santa Ana, CA 92799
RE: STRIZHKQV - PROPERTY REPORT

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Original Recorded Date: APRIL 22, 2004 Loan No. 0003102515
Original Principal Amount: §  69,606.00 -(—“1;!) b 20519 OO0l 3500

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made as of this 23RD day of
MAY, 2011 , (the "Effective Date") between
SERGEY STRIZHKOV AND DIANA STRIZHKOV, HUSBAND AND WIFE

{individually and collectively, the "Borrower") and PNC Bank, National Association, as successor by merger
to National City Mortgage a Division of National City Bank
for itself and its successors and assigns, (the "Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the note dated
APRIL 16, 2004 , @s it may previously have been amended, (the "Note") and (2) the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust or Security Deed, (the "Security Instrument"), bearing the same date as and securing, the Note and
recorded in Instrument No. 2004152680 , of the

Official Records of SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

(Name of Records) {County, State or other Jurisdiction)
which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
"Property”, commonly known as TBD HARDER RD, WASHOUGAL, WASHINGTON 98671 .
(Property Address}

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF;

Corel.ogic Document Services
Carelogic, Ing,
CLDS# PNC101 Rev. 11-09-10 4




AFN #2011178936 Page: 3 of 10

0003102515

The Note and Security Instrument together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
"1 0an Documents." The Borrower and Lender are sometimes collectively referred to together as the "Parties”
and each as a "Party." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meaning
given to them in the Loan Documents.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and intending to be legally bound,
the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The new Maturity Date will be: MAY 1, 2026

2. The modified principal balance of the Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Effective Date, consisting of: (a) the unpaid principal balance of the sums loaned to
Borrower by Lender, plus (b) any unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs
(collectively, the "Unpaid Amounts"), less (¢} any amounts paid to Lender but not previously credited
to the Loan. The new principal balance of the Note willbe $  69,285.74 {the "New
Principal Balance"). Borrower understands and agrees that by agreeirig to add the Unpaid Amounts
to the New Principal Balance, the added Unpaid Amounts, including unpaid interest, accrue interest
based on the interest rate(s) in effect under this Agreement. Interest af the rate of 2,000000 %

will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of MAY 1, 2011 and the first new
monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on JUNE 1, 2011 . The
payment schedule for the modified Loan, including interest rate and payment changes, is as
follows:

CoreLogic Document Services
CoreLogic, Inc.
CLDS# PNC101-2 Rev. 03-01-10 2

.\/




AFN #2011178936 Page: 4 of 10

| 0003102515

Years | Interest |Interest Rate| Monthly Principal | Estimated Monthly | Total Monthly | Payment | Number of

Rate Per |Change Date and Interest Escrow Payment Payment * Begins Monthly
Annum Payment Amount Amount {If On Payments
| Applicable]*
| 1-5 | 2.000 %) 05/01/2011 | § 445.86 5 0.00 $ 445.86 06/01/2011 60
May adjust May adjust
periodically periodically

| dué to escrow
account, if any

6 3.000 %] 05/01/2016 $ 467.89 May adjust May adjust 06/01/2016 12
periodically periodically

due to escrow
account, if any

| 7-15 | 4.000 %| 05/01/2017 $ 48843 *=* May adjust May adjust 06/01/2017 108
| periodically periodically

due to escrow
account, if any

*If the Loan has an escrow account, the escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law and therefore the Borrower understands that the total monthly payment may change accordingly.
#*+The final payment shail be an amount equal to: {a) the unpaid balance of the New Principal Balance; plus
(b) all accrued and unpaid interest on the New Principal Balance; plus all other amounts owed
under this Agreement.

3. The terms in Section 2 shall Supersede any provisions to the confrary in the Loan Documents,
including, but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest raie or interest only
payment period.

4. If the Lender has not received the full.amount of any monthly payment owed under Section 2
by the end of 15 calendar days aiter the date it is due, Borrower will pay a late charge
to Lender in the amount of 5.000 % of the overdue payment of principal and interest.
Borrower will pay this late charge promptly but oniy once on each late payment.

5. Bormower will be in default if Borrower does not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents as
modified by this Agreement. If on the Maturity Date Borrower still owes amounts under the Note
and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full.
In the event of a default under the Loan Documents, as amended by this Agreement, interest will
accrue on the unpaid amount of the New Principal Balance, including after acceleration, at the
rate set forth in Section 2.

CoreLogic Document Services
Corel.ogic, Inc.
CLDS# PNC101-3.3 Rev. 03-01-10 3




AFN #2011178936 Page: 5 of 10

0003102515

6. Borrower understands and agrees to the following:

a.

Al persons who signed the Loan Documents, or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless: (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (if) the borrower
and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one spouse in
the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need not
sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iti) the Lender has waived this requirement
in writing.

This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, or workout
plan that Borrower has previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including without
limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make ali payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument, the amount of which may change
periodically over the term of the Loan.

That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That: (i) all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect, including, but not limited to, Lender's
rights and remedies under the Loan Documents; (ii} nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations
contained in the Loan Documents; and (ifi) that except as otherwise specifically provided
in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Borrower will be bound by, and will
comply with, atl of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

As of the Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, if
all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's
prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediaie payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument. However, Lender shall not exercise this option
if applicable law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the
date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower
notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by
the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
Period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender in
writing.

Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar
title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the loan as modified is in first lien position and/or
is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and notwithstand-
ing anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title

CoreLogic Document Services

CoreLogic, Inc.

CLDS# PNC101-4 Rev. 03-01-10 4




AFN #2011178936 Page:

6 of 10

0043102515

endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the
terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Effective Date and this Agreement

will be null and void.

That Borrower will execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably
necessary to either: (i) consummate the terms and conditions ofthis Agreement or (i) correct
the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after the Effective Date.
Borrower understands that a cotrected Agreement provided to Borrower and, upon execution
by Botrower, the corrected Agreement will supersede this Agreement. If Borrower elects
not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect and such terms will not be modified by this Agreement.

That, as of the Effective Date, Borrower understands that Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agréement, to a transferee of the Property as
permitted under the Garn 8t. Germain Act, 12 U.5.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee
of the Property will not be permifted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan.
Except as noted herein, as noted this Agréement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a
buyer or transferee of the Property.

That Lender will collect and record personal information, inciuding, but not limited to,
Borrower's name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income,
payment history and information about account balances and activity. Inaddition, Borrower
understands and consents to the disclosure of Borrower's personal information to any
insurer that insures this Loan or any investor, guarantor or servicer that insures of owns,
guarantees, insures or services Borrower's subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan.

That Borrower consents to receiving calls, including calls using an automatic telephone
dialing system or an artificial or prerecorded voice, and text messages from Lender or any of
its affiliates, agents or third party representatives at.any and all of Borrower's telephone

numbers, including, but not limited to, Borrower's wireless (mobile/celinlar) nomber, for

servicing purposes, including debt collection, with respect to this Agreement and the Loan
Documents, the Loan account relatéd thereto and any other account at Lender or any of its
affiliates. These calls and messages may incur access fees from Borrowet's cellular

provider.

That ifany document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or
is otherwise missing, Borrower will comply with the Lender's request to acknowledge, initial
and deliver tothe Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary (all such documents
are the "Documents"). Borrower agrees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after
Borrower receives the Lender's written request for such replacement.

CoreLogic Document Services

CoreLogic, Inc.

CLDS# PNC101-5 Rev. 03-01-10 5




AFN #2011178936 Page: 7 of 10

7.

0003162515

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, ALL DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION BORROWER
HAS PROVIDED TO LENDER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT ARE TRUE,
COMPLETE AND CORRECT.

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT
AND LENDER'S PROMISES AND UNDERTAKINGS SET FORTH HEREIN, BORROWER,
FOR HIMSELF/HERSELF/THEMSELVES, AND ON BEHALF OF HIS/HER/THEIR
SUCCESSORS AND PERMITTED ASSIGNS, DOES HEREBY REMISE; RELEASE, AND
FOREVER DISCHARGE LENDER, AND ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AND ALL
AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES OF
LENDER (COLLECTIVELY, THE "LENDER RELEASED PARTIES") FROM ANY
AND ALL OBLIGATIONS, CLAIMS, DEBTS, DEMANDS, COVENANTS, CONTRACTS,
PROMISES, AGREEMENTS, LIABILITIES, COSTS, EXPENSES, ATTORNEY'S FEES,
EXPERT WITNESS FEES, ACTIONS OR CAUSES OF ACTION OF ANY KIND OR
NATURE WHATSOEVER, WHETHER LEGAL, EQUITABLE OR STATUTORY, KNOWN
OR UNKNOWN, FORESEEN OR UNFORESEEN, ACCRUED OR NOT ACCRUED,
DIRECT OR INDIRECT, WHICH BORROWER EVER HAD OR NOW HAS, OR CAN,
SHALL OR MAY HAVE IN THE FUTURE, UPON OR BY REASON OF ANY EVENT,
MATTER, CAUSE OR THING WHATSOEVER AGAINST THE LENDER RELEASED
PARTIES OR ANY OF THEM, FROM THE BEGINNING OF THE WORLD TO THE
EFFECTIVE DATE ARISING FROM, RELATING TQ, OR BASED UFPON: (A) THE
LOAN DOCUMENTS OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT RELATED THERETO; (B) ANY
LENDER RELEASED PARTIES' PERFORMANCE OF ITS OBLIGATIONS, IF ANY,
UNDER THE LOAN BOCUMENTS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO;
OR (C) ANY ACT OR OMISSION OF ANY OF THE LENDER RELEASED PARTIES IN
CONNECTION WITH THE LOAN.

CoreLogic Document Services
CoreLogic, Inc.
CLDS# PNC101-6 Rev. 03-01-10 6

S5

Initial

S,

S5

——

Initial '

D-S.




AFN #2011178936 Page: 8 of 10

0003102515
In Witness Whereof, the Lender and Borrower have executed this Agreement.
PNC MORTGAGE, A »
DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NA -S'fﬂ/ Al (Seal)
Lender Borrower
SERGEY STRIZHKOV
oS/27 /o
Clin S 0. Stercd o
By: /- /EE T (sea
JEAN/SEXTON Borrower
AUPHORIZED AGENT DIANA STRIZHKOV
bl 051271
Date Date
(Seal)
\ Borrower
Gl 0 LMV\A.VUK (Seal)
Wimes;ﬂ ‘S U WA
1 J Date
Date (Seal)
Borrower
Withess bl Zehey
(4/.24/ Ti Date
Date (Seab)
Borrower
Date
{Seal)
Borrower
Date

CoreLogic Document Services
CoreLogic, Inc.
CLD3# PNC10]-7 Rev. 01-29-10




AFN #2011178936 Page: 9 of 10

0003102515

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Washington

County of 0{ ﬁ-d(/

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that
SERGEY STRIZHKOV AND DIANA STRIZHKOV

instrument. -

Dated 5’)’ 7 - ’ {

Notary Public

State of Washington Title /
ETTE K CAMPANELLO . . 0#
Ny A::;:tmnl Expires Oct 19, 2013 My appointment expires d / 7’, 23 Lj
' NBER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Washington- A/ v
Countyss_/V] 04(‘//45//!&

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that JEAN SEXTON

is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she) signed this instrument,
on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the imstrument and acknowledged it as the
AUTHORIZED AGENT T of

OUC. 08 ACa a <«
7 o dJd
to be the free and vol/mtary act of such party for the uses and-purp

ot GO

7

(Seal or stamp)

TN,
VRN Py,

Title

CoreLogic Document Services
CoreLogic, Inc.
CLDS# PNCWA101-8 Rev. 0[-26-10 8




AFN #2011178936 Page: 10 of 10

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): SERGEY STRIZHKOV AND DIANA STRIZHKOV, HUSBAND AND WIFE

LOAN NUMBER: 0083102515

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A TRACT OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUART OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST OF THE
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIA, STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 2 OF THE M/C CLEMANS
SHORT PLAT, RECORDED IN BOOK 3 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGE 419,
SKAMANIA COUNTY RECORDS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: TED HARDER RD, WASHOUGAL, WASHINGTON 98671

CLDS# EXHIBIT.A Rev. 07-03-07




